

NO. 17-35314

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Nisqually Indian Tribe,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Squaxin Island Indian Tribe,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for Western Washington, Seattle
Civil No. 70-9213-RSM, Subproceeding No. 14-02

Nisqually Indian Tribe's Opening Brief

Maryanne E. Mohan, WSBA #47346
NISQUALLY INDIAN TRIBE
4820 She-Nah-Num Dr. S.E.
Olympia, WA 98406
Phone: 360-456-5221
Fax: 360-486-9559
Email: mohan.maryanne@nisqually-nsn.gov
Attorney for Nisqually Indian Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii-iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case	8
A. Procedural Background.....	8
B. Factual Background	10
Summary of Argument.....	13
Standard of Review.....	18
Argument	19
A. The evidence in the record before Judge Boldt does not support a finding that Squaxin Island’s U&A includes the Contested Area....	21
1. The phrase “open Sound of Southern Puget Sound” is ambiguous.....	22
2. Dr. Lane’s reports on the Squaxin Island Tribe do not contain evidence of Squaxin Island fishing the Contested Area and instead show that the Contested Area was excluded from Squaxin Island’s U&A.....	23
3. At the time of <i>Final Decision I</i> , Dr. Lane did not have enough evidence to place the Hotlemamish of Carr Inlet with Squaxin Island.....	32
4. Dr. Lane’s inference in the Nisqually report about the possible make-up of the Indians fishing in front of the Nisqually River in 1853 is not evidence of Squaxin Island U&A in the Contested Area.....	37

B. Judge Boldt’s description of Squaxin Island U&A adopts Dr. Lane’s conclusions as to Squaxin Island’s U&A and did not expand her conclusions..... 40

C. Even if the Carr Inlet village should be included as a Squaxin Island band, the district court’s conclusion that it would be illogical for Squaxin Island to have two separate U&As is not supported by *United States v. Washington*..... 44

D. Following the Boldt decision Squaxin Island did not fish in the disputed waters..... 46

Conclusion 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	18
<i>Lower Elwha Band of S’Klallams v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, et al. v. Lummi Indian Tribe (“Muckleshoot I”)</i> , 141 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10, 13-14, 18, 20
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Lummi Indian Nation (“Muckleshoot II”)</i> , 234 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10, 13-14, 20
<i>Scheuring v. Taylor Bros., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Tulalip Tribes v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 794 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14, 19-20, 26-27, 35
<i>United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe (“Muckleshoot III”)</i> , 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000).....	1, 10, 13-14, 20
<i>United States v. Washington (“Final Decision I”)</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978).....	20, 43
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 2007 WL 30869 (W.D. Wash 2007).....	23
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington (“Upper Skagit I”)</i> , 590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14-15, 19-20

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington (“*Upper Skagit II*”),
No. 15-35540 (9th Cir. Sept. 22, 2017)..... 14, 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....1

Court Rules

Fed. R. Ap. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... 18
